reported) HKFRS 2 HKAS 1 HKAS 17 Sub-total restated)

(note 2(e)) (note 2(g)) (note 2(c))
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Turnover 1,226,909 – – – – 1,226,909

Cost of sales (1,040,196) – – 2,254 2,254 (1,037,942 )

Gross profit 186,713 – – 2,254 2,254 188,967

Other net losses (8,995) – – – – (8,995)
Distribution costs (26,147) – – – – (26,147)
Administrative expenses (73,893) (689 ) – – (689) (74,582)
Other operating expenses (318) – – – – (318 )

Profit from operations 77,360 (689 ) – 2,254 1,565 78,925

Finance costs (45,611) – – – – (45,611)
Share of losses of associates (3,296) – – – – (3,296)

Notes on the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

65Annual Report  2005/06 V.S. International Group Limited

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (continued)

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 July 2005 (continued)

2005 (as Effect of new policy
previously (increase/(decrease) in profit for the year) 2005 (as
reported) HKFRS 2 HKAS 1 HKAS 17 Sub-total restated)

(note 2(e)) (note 2(g)) (note 2(c))
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Profit before taxation 28,453 (689) – 2,254 1,565 30,018

Income tax (3,342) – – (740 ) (740) (4,082)

25,111 (689) – 1,514 825 25,936
Minority interests (1,349) – 1,349 – 1,349 –

Profit for the year 23,762 (689) 1,349 1,514 2,174 25,936

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company 23,762 (689) – 1,514 825 24,587
Minority interests – – 1,349 – 1,349 1,349

Profit for the year 23,762 (689) 1,349 1,514 2,174 25,936

Earnings per share
Basic (cents) 2.90 (0.08) – 0.18 0.10 3.00

Diluted (cents) 2.90 (0.08) – 0.18 0.10 3.00

Other significant disclosure
items:

Staff costs 128,566 689 – – 689 129,255
Depreciation 80,712 – – (2,665 ) (2,665) 78,047
Amortisation of interests in

leasehold land held for own
use under operating leases – – – 411 411 411

Notes on the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

66 Annual Report  2005/06V.S. International Group Limited

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (continued)

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 July 2005

2005 (as Effect of new policy
previously (increase/(decrease) in net assets) 2005 (as
reported) HKFRS 2 HKAS 1 HKAS 17 Sub-total restated)

(note 2(e)) (note 2(g)) (note 2(c))
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Fixed assets
– Property, plant and equipment 877,870 – – (149,925) (149,925) 727,945
– Interests in leasehold land held

for own use under operating
leases – – – 19,420 19,420 19,420

877,870 – – (130,505) (130,505) 747,365
Goodwill 2,172 – – – – 2,172
Interests in associates 9,528 – – – – 9,528

889,570 – – (130,505) (130,505) 759,065
Current assets
Inventories 180,812 – – – – 180,812
Trade and other receivables 260,176 – – – – 260,176
Deposits with banks 156,703 – – – – 156,703
Cash and cash equivalents 109,631 – – – – 109,631

707,322 – – – – 707,322
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 302,683 – – – – 302,683
Interest-bearing borrowings 501,881 – – – – 501,881
Obligations under finance leases 12,063 – – – – 12,063
Loan from a substantial shareholder 4,892 – – – – 4,892
Current taxation 82 – – – – 82

821,601 – – – – 821,601
Net current liabilities (114,279) – – – – (114,279)

Notes on the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

67Annual Report  2005/06 V.S. International Group Limited

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (continued)

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 July 2005 (continued)

2005 (as Effect of new policy
previously (increase/(decrease) in net assets) 2005 (as
reported) HKFRS 2 HKAS 1 HKAS 17 Sub-total restated)

(note 2(e)) (note 2(g)) (note 2(c))
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Total assets less current
liabilities 775,291 – – (130,505 ) (130,505) 644,786

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings 277,005 – – – – 277,005
Obligations under finance leases 8,629 – – – – 8,629
Loan from a substantial shareholder 29,348 – – – – 29,348
Deferred tax liabilities 19,244 – – (19,244 ) (19,244) –

334,226 – – (19,244 ) (19,244) 314,982
Minority interests 5,513 – (5,513) – (5,513) –

NET ASSETS 435,552 – 5,513 (111,261 ) (105,748) 329,804

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 41,000 – – – – 41,000
Employee share-based capital

reserve – 689 – – 689 689
Land and buildings revaluation

reserve 108,666 – – (108,666 ) (108,666) –
Retained profits 161,187 (689) – (1,082 ) (1,771) 159,416
Foreign exchange translation

reserve 11,089 – – (1,513 ) (1,513) 9,576
Other reserves 113,610 – – – – 113,610

435,552 – – (111,261 ) (111,261) 324,291
Attributable to minority interests – – 5,513 – 5,513 5,513

435,552 – 5,513 (111,261 ) (105,748) 329,804

Notes on the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

68 Annual Report  2005/06V.S. International Group Limited

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances (continued)

(ii) Effect on the Company’s balance sheet

Balance sheet at 31 July 2005

2005 (as Effect of new policy
previously (increase/(decrease) in net assets) 2005 (as
reported) HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 Sub-total restated)

(note 2(e)) (note 2(c))
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 9,566 – (2,760) (2,760) 6,806
Investments in subsidiaries 258,122 – – – 258,122

267,688 – (2,760) (2,760) 264,928
Current assets
Other receivables 50,737 – – – 50,737
Cash and cash equivalents 371 – – – 371

51,108 – – – 51,108
Current liabilities
Other payables 79,476 – – – 79,476
Interest-bearing borrowings 900 – – – 900

80,376 – – – 80,376

Net current liabilities (29,268) – – – (29,268)

Total assets less current liabilities 238,420 – (2,760) (2,760) 235,660

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings 450 – – – 450

NET ASSETS 237,970 – (2,760) (2,760) 235,210

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 41,000 – – – 41,000
Employee share-based capital

reserve – 689 – 689 689
Land and buildings revaluation

reserve 2,760 – (2,760) (2,760) –
Retained profits (30,367) (689 ) – (689 ) (31,056)
Other reserves 224,577 – – – 224,577

237,970 – (2,760) (2,760) 235,210

Notes on the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

69Annual Report  2005/06 V.S. International Group Limited

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period

The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the consolidated income
statement and balance sheet and the Company’s balance sheet and other significant related disclosure items
for the year ended 31 July 2006 is higher or lower than it would have been had the previous policies still been
applied in the year, where it is practicable to make such estimates.

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements

Estimated effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 July 2006:

Estimated effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in profit for the year)

HKFRS 2 HKFRS 3 HKAS 17
(note 2(e)) (note 2(f)) (note 2(c)) Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost of sales – – 2,254 2,254

Gross profit – – 2,254 2,254
Administrative expenses (1,516) 274 – (1,242)

Profit before taxation (1,516) 274 2,254 1,012
Income tax – – (740) (740)

Profit for the year (1,516) 274 1,514 272

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the Company (1,516) 274 1,514 272
Minority interests – – – –

Profit for the year (1,516) 274 1,514 272

Earnings per share
Basic (cents) (0.18) 0.03 0.18 0.03

Diluted (cents) (0.18) 0.03 0.18 0.03

Other significant disclosure items:
Staff costs 1,516 – – 1,516
Depreciation – – (2,624) (2,624)
Amortisation of goodwill – (274) – (274)
Amortisation of interests in

leasehold land held for own use
under operating leases – – 370 370

Notes on the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

70 Annual Report  2005/06V.S. International Group Limited

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period (continued)

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Estimated effect on the consolidated balance sheet at 31 July 2006:

Estimated effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in net assets)

HKFRS 2 HKFRS 3 HKAS 17 HKAS 39
(note 2(e)) (note 2(f)) (note 2(c)) (note 2(d)) Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Fixed assets
– Property, plant and equipment – – (147,301) – (147,301)
– Interests in leasehold land held for

own use under operating leases – – 19,050 – 19,050
Goodwill – 274 – – 274

– 274 (128,251) – (127,977)
Current assets
Bills receivable – – – 22,676 22,676
Current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings – – – (22,676) (22,676)

Net current liabilities – – – – –
Total assets less current liabilities – 274 (128,251) – (127,977)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities – – (18,504) – (18,504)

NET ASSETS – 274 (109,747) – (109,473)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share premium 859 – – – 859
Employee share-based capital reserve 565 – – – 565
Land and buildings revaluation reserve – – (106,840) – (106,840)
Retained profits (1,424) 274 (1,394) – (2,544)
Foreign exchange translation reserve – – (1,513) – (1,513)

– 274 (109,747) – (109,473)

Notes on the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

71Annual Report  2005/06 V.S. International Group Limited

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period (continued)

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Estimated effect on amounts recognised as capital transactions with owners of the Group for the year
ended 31 July 2006:

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease))

HKFRS 2
(note 2(e))

$’000

Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 1,516
Minority interests –

Total equity 1,516

(ii) Effect on the Company’s balance sheet

Estimated effect on the balance sheet at 31 July 2006:

Estimated effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in net assets)

HKFRS 2 HKAS 17
(note 2(e)) (note 2(c)) Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Non-current assets
Fixed assets
– Property, plant and equipment – (2,705) (2,705)

NET ASSETS – (2,705) (2,705)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share premium 859 – 859
Employee share-based capital reserve 565 – 565
Land and buildings revaluation reserve – (2,760) (2,760)
Retained profits (1,424) 55 (1,369)

– (2,705) (2,705)

Notes on the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

72 Annual Report  2005/06V.S. International Group Limited

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period (continued)

(ii) Effect on the Company’s balance sheet (continued)

Estimated effect on amounts recognised as capital transactions with owners of the Company for the year
ended 31 July 2006:

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease)

HKFRS 2
(note 2(e))

$’000

Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 1,516